

No. SC85175

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE EX REL. FORD MOTOR COMPANY, KENNETH KING, BILLY GENSLER,
CHARLES HITT AND AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY

Relators,

-vs-

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL P. DAVID, JUDGE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI

Respondent.

RELATORS' REPLY BRIEF

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
Robert T. Adams (MoBar #34612)
Paul A. Williams (MoBar #43716)
Douglas W. Robinson (MoBar #50405)
One Kansas City Place
1200 Main Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816) 474-6550
(816) 421-4066
Attorneys for Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 3

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Plaintiff’s uninsured motorist claim is not an issue before the Court..... 4

 B. Plaintiff has no cause of action under the medical expense coverage of the policy..... 6

 C. Plaintiff has no cause of action under the accidental death coverage of the policy..... 9

 D. Plaintiff had no realistic belief she had a cause of action against American Family..... 11

 E. American Family did not waive its right to join in on a Motion to Transfer. 13

 F. Ford complied with all procedural requirements..... 13

III. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bourgon v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</u>	10
<u>Bourgon v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 270 A.2d 151 (Vt. 1970)	10
<u>Krombach v. Mayflower Ins. Co., Ltd.</u> , 829 S.W.2d 208, 210 (Mo. banc 1992)	7
<u>Stonger v. Riggs</u> , 85 S.W.3d 703 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	8
<u>Thedin v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Ins. Co.</u> , 518 N.W.2d 703 (N.D. 1994)	10
<u>Toastmaster v. Mummert</u> , 857 S.W.2d 869, 872 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	7
<u>Trierweiler v. Frankenmuth Mut.</u> , 550 N.W.2d 577 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)	11
